
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of

the contents of this announcement.

Fosun Tourism Group

(a company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1992)

復 星 旅遊文化集团

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

LEASE SERVICES FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

AND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

AND

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION

TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL CIRCULAR DATED 22 APRIL 2024

A. CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 9 March 2023 in

relation to the administrative services framework agreement (the ‘‘Administrative

Agreement’’) and the announcement dated 30 June 2023 in relation to the

supplemental agreement to the Administrative Agreement (collectively referred to

as the ‘‘Administrative Announcements’’). On 26 April 2024, the Company and Fosun

International entered into the second supplemental agreement to the Administrative

Agreement (the ‘‘Second Supplemental Administrative Agreement’’). On the same

date, the Company entered into the Lease Services Framework Agreement (as

defined below) with Fosun International.

– 1 –



I. SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AGREEMENT

On 26 April 2024, the Company and Fosun International entered into the Second

Supplemental Administrative Agreement, the details of which are as follows:

Original Terms

The parties agreed to set the annual caps for the Administrative Services for the

financial year ending 31 December of each of the next three years as follows:

The Year Annual Caps

(RMB)

Ending 31 December 2024 15,000,000

Ending 31 December 2025 15,100,000

Ending 31 December 2026 15,200,000

Revised Terms

The parties agreed to set the annual caps for the Administrative Services for the

financial year ending 31 December of each of the next three years as follows:

The Year Annual Caps

(RMB)

Ending 31 December 2024 30,000,000

Ending 31 December 2025 30,000,000

Ending 31 December 2026 30,000,000

Save as disclosed above, all other information as disclosed in the Administrative

Announcements remain unchanged.

– 2 –



Historical Amount

The historical amounts for similar transactions between Fosun International and its

associates and the Group for the three financial years ended 31 December 2021, 2022

and 2023 are as follows:

For the year ended 31 December

2021 2022 2023

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Historical amount in relation to

Administrative Services 1.24 8.14 12.48

Reasons for and Benefits of the Transactions

Reasons for and benefits of the transactions contemplated under the Administrative

Agreement are set out in the Administrative Announcements. Considering the

growth in the historical transaction amounts between the Group and Fosun

International and its associates, in order to better supervise connected transactions

between the Group and Fosun International and its associates and to improve the

overall efficacy of the internal control mechanisms of the Group, the Company and

Fosun International entered into the Second Supplemental Administrative

Agreement.

II. LEASE SERVICES FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

On 26 April 2024, the Company entered into a framework agreement (the ‘‘Lease

Services Framework Agreement’’) with Fosun International, pursuant to which the

Group shall lease properties owned or leased by the Group to Fosun International

and its associates (the ‘‘Lease Services’’) and/or rent properties owned or leased by

Fosun International or its associates from Fosun International and its associates (the

‘‘Rental Services’’).

The principal terms of the Lease Services Framework Agreement are set out below:

Date : 26 April 2024

Parties : (i) the Company; and

(ii) Fosun International.

Conditions precedent : (i) the Lease Services Framework Agreement and the

transactions contemplated thereunder having been

duly approved by the Board and the general meeting

(if applicable) of the Company;

– 3 –



(ii) (if applicable) the Lease Services Framework

Agreement and the transactions contemplated

thereunder having been duly approved by the board

of directors and the general meeting of Fosun

International; and

(iii) (if applicable) clearance of relevant announcement(s)

and circular(s) by the Stock Exchange in relation to

the Lease Services Framework Agreement and the

transactions contemplated hereunder having been

obtained.

Term : 26 April 2024 to 31 December 2026

Pricing policy : The Group and Fosun International or its associates shall

enter into separate implementation agreements in

accordance with terms of the Lease Services Framework

Agreement.

Each of the lease and rental transactions shall be priced

in accordance with the following principles:

Pricing will be made by taking into account, among other

things, (i) the location, size, use, nature and condition of

the property; (ii) the term of the lease; and (iii) the

prevailing market rentals of comparable properties in the

vicinity. The Company’s business team will make price

enquiries with not less than three comparable properties

to ascertain the market price of comparable properties in

the vicinity.

The terms of each implementation agreement shall be

agreed following arm’s length negotiations between the

relevant parties, but in any event at terms and prices no

more favourable than those offered by the Group to an

independent third party or no less favourable than those

offered to the Group by an independent third party in

relation to the same or similar type of services.

– 4 –



Termination : The Lease Services Framework Agreement and the

transactions contemplated thereunder may be

terminated under any of the following events:

(i) If either party to the Lease Services Framework

Agreement commits material breach to the Lease

Services Framework Agreement and the breaching

party fails to remedy within a reasonable period

specified in the written notice sent by the other party,

the non-breaching party may terminate the Lease

Services Framework Agreement;

(ii) Each party to the Lease Services Framework

Agreement may terminate the Lease Services

Framework Agreement by sending a written notice

to the other party three months in advance.

Historical Amount

The historical amounts for similar transactions between Fosun International and its

associates and the Group for the three financial years ended 31 December 2021, 2022

and 2023 are as follows:

For the year ended 31 December

2021 2022 2023

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Historical amount in relation to

Lease Services 0 0 5.8

Historical amount in relation to

Rental Services 2.9 5.1 1.2

– 5 –



Annual Caps and Basis for Determining the Annual Caps

The proposed annual caps for the transactions in relation to transactions

contemplated under the Lease Services Framework Agreement for the three

financial years ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and 2026 are set out as follows:

For the year ending 31 December

2024 2025 2026

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Annual caps in relation to

Lease Services 25.00 25.00 28.00

Annual caps in relation to

Rental Services 17.00 18.00 20.00

In assessing the annual caps for the Lease Services Framework Agreement, the

Board has considered a number of factors including the historical amount of similar

transactions between the Fosun International and its associates and the Group, the

existing transaction amount of the Leasing Services and Rental Services, potential

cooperation opportunities between the parties and possible fluctuation in the

property price in the next three years.

Reasons for and Benefits of the Transactions

Due to Fosun International’s status as a leading multinational conglomerate with

strong finances, the Group values the stability, reliability, and financial capacity of

partnering with Fosun International and its associates. Additionally, Fosun

International and its associates have investments and subsidiaries spanning

various sectors, which presents the Group with diverse business opportunities and

resources. The Company believes that services offered by Fosun International and its

associates are of reliable quality, competitive price, and dependable after-sales

service.

GENERAL

Based on the foregoing, the Directors (including the independent non-executive

Directors) are of the view that the terms of the Lease Services Framework Agreement

and the Second Supplemental Administrative Agreement and the respective proposed

annual caps were determined after arm’s length negotiation, and the transactions

contemplated thereunder are conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business of

the Company and are on normal commercial terms or better, fair and reasonable and in

the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Mr. Xu Xiaoliang, Mr. Huang Zhen and Mr. Pan Donghui, being Directors also holding

directorships in Fosun International, have abstained from voting on the board

resolutions approving the Lease Services Framework Agreement and the Second

– 6 –



Supplemental Administrative Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

Save as disclosed above, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief

after having made all reasonable enquiries, as of the date of this announcement, none of

the Directors has any material interests in the Lease Services Framework Agreement and

the Second Supplemental Administrative Agreement and the transactions contemplated

thereunder or shall abstain from voting in respect of the relevant resolutions.

INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

The Group

In terms of revenue in 2019 and according to the Frost & Sullivan’s report, the Group is

one of the world’s leading leisure-focused integrated tourism groups, and the largest

leisure tourism resorts group worldwide. As a core component of the ‘‘Happiness’’

segment, one of Fosun’s four business segments of ‘‘Health, Happiness, Wealth and

Intelligent Manufacturing’’, Fosun Tourism is committed to leading the resort lifestyle

and creating the world’s leading family resort ecosystem with the mission of ‘‘Better

Holiday Better Life’’. Fosun Tourism Group owns brands and products including Club

Med, the global leader operating more than 60 resorts that offers premium ‘‘all-inclusive’’

holidays; Atlantis Sanya, a one-stop ocean-themed integrated high-end tourism

destination; Taicang Alps Resort and Lijiang Club Med Resort, two one-stop global

leisure and tourism destinations; Foryou Club that serves members of Fosun Tourism

Group worldwide, etc.

Fosun International

Fosun International is incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong and its shares are

listed and traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 00656). Fosun

International is a global innovation-driven family consumption group with a mission to

provide high-quality products and services for families around the world in four major

business segments, including Health, Happiness, Wealth and Intelligent Manufacturing.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors after having made all

reasonable enquiries, as of the date of this announcement, Fosun International is directly

and indirectly held by Mr. Guo Guangchang as to 73.51% of the equity interests.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Fosun International is the controlling shareholder

of the Company holding 78.17% equity interests. Therefore, the transactions

contemplated under the Second Supplemental Administrative Agreement and the Lease

Services Framework Agreement constitute connected transactions of the Company

pursuant to Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

– 7 –



As one or more applicable percentage ratios in respect of the transaction contemplated

under the Second Supplemental Administrative Agreement and the Lease Services

Framework Agreement exceed 0.1% but all of them are less than 5%, each of the Second

Supplemental Administrative Agreement and the Lease Services Framework Agreement

is therefore subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but

is exempt from the independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A

of the Listing Rules.

B. CLARIFICATION TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL CIRCULAR

Reference is made to the supplemental circular of the Company dated 22 April 2024

(the ‘‘Supplemental Circular’’). Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in

this section shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Supplemental

Circular.

The Company would like to clarify that, due to inadvertent clerical errors, (a) the

wordings of ‘‘…it being provided that the total of vesting period plus Holding Period

must be of two years at least’’ on page 24 of the Supplemental Circular shall be

replaced by ‘‘…it being provided that the total of vesting period plus Holding Period

must be of two years at least if the grantee is a French resident or a Participant of a

French subsidiary of the Company.’’; (b) the wordings of ‘‘As at the Latest Practicable

Date, (i) the Company had 40,331,454 outstanding options granted under the 2019

Share Option Scheme…; (ii) the maximum number of options that can be granted by

the Company under the 2019 Share Option Scheme was 46,907,269’’ on page 5 of the

Supplemental Circular shall be replaced by ‘‘As at the Latest Practicable Date, (i) the

Company had 14,926,000 outstanding options granted under the 2019 Share Option

Scheme…; (ii) the maximum number of options that can be granted by the Company

under the 2019 Share Option Scheme was 46,149,269’’; (c) the wordings of ‘‘As at the

Latest Practicable Date, (i) the Company had 7,487,901 outstanding share units

granted under the 2019 Share Award Plan…’’ on page 7 of the Supplemental Circular

shall be replaced by ‘‘As at the Latest Practicable Date, (i) the Company had

6,106,221 outstanding share units granted under the 2019 Share Award Plan…’’ and

(d) the wordings of ‘‘The Company shall (i) issue and allot Shares to the trustee

under the Scheme Mandate Limit…’’ on page 22 of the Supplemental Circular shall

be replaced by ‘‘The Company may (i) issue and allot Shares to the trustee under the

Scheme Mandate Limit…’’.

This clarification is supplemental to and should be read in conjunction with the

Supplemental Circular. Save and except for those stated in this announcement, all

other information contained in the Supplemental Circular remains unchanged.

– 8 –



DEFINITIONS

‘‘Administrative

Services’’

1) information technology-related products, technical support

and consulting services; 2) comprehensive management services,

including recruitment services, human resources services, change

of industrial and commercial information services and training

services; 3) insurance services;

‘‘associate’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors of the Company;

‘‘Company’’ Fosun Tourism Group, a company incorporated under the laws

of the Cayman Islands with limited liability, whose shares are

listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code:

1992);

‘‘connected

person(s)’’

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

‘‘controlling

shareholder(s)’’

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of our Company;

‘‘Fosun

International’’

Fosun International Limited, a company incorporated in Hong

Kong with limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the

Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 00656);

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries from time to time;

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong;

‘‘Hong Kong’’ Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC;

‘‘independent third

party(ies)’’

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, as amended, supplemented or

otherwise modified from time to time;

‘‘Main Board’’ the stock exchange (excluding the option market) operated by

the Stock Exchange which is independent from and operates in

parallel with the GEM of the Stock Exchange;

‘‘normal commercial

terms or better’’

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

– 9 –



‘‘PRC’’ or ‘‘China’’ The People’s Republic of China, and for the purposes of this

announcement only, excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan;

‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC;

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) in the share capital of the Company with a par

value of EUR0.0001 each;

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holder(s) of our Share(s);

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

‘‘subsidiary(ies)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

‘‘%’’ per cent.

By order of the Board

Fosun Tourism Group

Xu Xiaoliang

Chairman

26 April 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Xu

Xiaoliang, Mr. Xu Bingbin and Mr. Choi Yin On; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Qian

Jiannong, Mr. Pan Donghui and Mr. Huang Zhen; and the independent non-executive

Directors are Dr. Allan Zeman, Mr. Guo Yongqing, Ms. Katherine Rong Xin and Mr. He

Jianmin.

– 10 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


